particular pursuant to Articles L. 515-20 and R. 515-7-2 of the French 

Monetary and Financial Code (Code monétaire et financier), the 

sociétés de financement de l'habitat (SFH) such as the Issuer must at all 

times maintain an Overcollateralisation Ratio equal to at least one 

hundred and two per cent. (102%) (the "Minimum Legal 

Overcollateralisation Ratio"). For the calculation of the Minimum 

Legal Overcollateralisation Ratio, the Issuer shall take into account the 

Home Loan Receivables granted as Collateral Security in accordance 

with Article R.